## 1852.—Снар. 22-23.

An Act to appropriate the several sums therein named.

The people of the State of Wisconsin represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. There is hereby appropriated to be paid out Appropriation to of any money in the state treasury, the sum of seventy-five semblymen. dollars to each member of the Senate and Assembly, and the sum of one hundred and fifty dollars to Timothy Burns Lieutenant Governor, as part pay for their services at the present session of the legislature.

SEC. 2. There is hereby appropriated to be paid out of any money in the state treasury, to the Chief Clerk of the Senate the sum of six hundred dollars; and to the Chief Clerk of the Assembly the sum of five hundred and twenty- Pay of officers. five dollars; and to the Sergeant-at-Arms of the Senate, the sum of three hundred and seventy-five dollars; and to the Sergeant-at-Arms of the Assembly the sum of six hundred dollars, in part pay for their services and those employed under them; which said amounts, when so paid by the Treasurer to the persons above named, they shall execute to said treasurer sufficient vouchers therefor.

SEC. 3. There is hereby appropriated to James McM. Fay of Speaker. Shafter, seventy-five dollars out of any money in the state treasury, as part compensation for his services as speaker of the Assembly.

SEC. 4. There is hereby appropriated to the chief clerks contingent rand of the Senate and Assembly each, the sum of one hundred dollars, as a contingent fund for extra expenditures, to be accounted for by said clerks at the close of the session to the proper committees of their respective houses.

J. McM. SHAFTER, Speaker of the Assembly. E. B. DEAN, Jr. President pro tem. of the Senate.

Approved, February 6, 1852. LEONARD J. FARWELL.

Ast lossting the county seat of Washington county at the village of Grafton, and Chap. 23 providing for its removal to the village of West Bend.

The people of the State of Wisconsin represented in Smate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. The county seat of the county of Washington County and to hereby located and established at the village of Grafton. in said county of Washington.

SEC. 2. The legal voters of the county of Washington

Chap. 22.